
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

10 July 2014 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

June Alexander (Chairman) 
Philip Hyde (Vice-Chair) 
Darren Wise 
Ray Best 
 

Viddy Persaud 
Keith Roberts 
Roger Westwood 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Wendy Gough 01708 432441 
wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2014 

 
 

 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny?  
 

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny 
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
 

They have a number of key roles:  
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 
 

2. Driving improvement in public services.  
 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 
 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns of the public.  
 
The committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy 
and practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 
performance, or as a response to public consultations.  
 

Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 
anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research and site 
visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Committee that 
created it and it will often suggest recommendations to the executive.  
 

 

 Terms of Reference  
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

• Personalised services agenda 

• Adult Social Care 

• Diversity 

• Social inclusion 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2014 

 
 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any items on the agenda at 

this point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

27 March 2014 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 The Committee are asked to note the membership of the Committee. 

 
 

6 INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 
 The Committee will receive a presentation on the role of Overview and Scrutiny in 

Havering. 
 
 

7 OVERVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE  

 
 The Committee will receive a presentation from the Head of Adult Social Care, 

explaining the remit of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 July 2014 

 
 

 

8 REVIEW OF SERVICES IN HAVERING FOR PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA OR A 
LEARNING DISABILITY (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
 The Committee will receive a report and presentation from Healthwatch Havering on 

the findings of services for people who have dementia or a learning disability within 
Havering. 
 
 

9 IMPACT OF SERVICES ON THE ELDERLY TOPIC GROUP REPORT (Pages 31 - 38) 

 
 The Committee will receive a report of the Impact of Services on the Elderly Topic 

Group. 
 
The Committee are asked to agree and refer the report to Cabinet. 
 
 

10 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
 The Committee will receive a report setting out details of the work programme for the 

next municipal year. 
 
The Committee are asked to agree the work programme report. 
 
 

11 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

������������	��������������������	��������
�����
��������������������� ��
!"��� #$�!%&'�(")%%��*�+)'%�,�-�

�
�
. /0/�12�
�
���������	
����
���	���������
��������	�����������������
�	�����������	���
����	����	����������� �!�����
������
���"��
�����!�#�		����$�����������%���
�
&'(��������
�#��)������������$�����������*��!������
��
�

�
����� ��
���	��+
�����,�	��	����)�
��	������������	�*��!������
���
����������	�
%���
�&'(�����
�
�
�
-.� ���������

�
��������!�
� ��� !������!�� � ��� !��� �����!!��� ���
� ��� /.� (�+	��	�� -0/1�
,�
�� 	��
���
�
� ��
�+��!�������	���2�
�
�

30� ���������������.������
�
���������!!���	����)�
����	�
��!�!���������!�)����)�� ����"�)�	�� ��	���
!�����	��	�!�����������
��������!��#��� �	2�
�
���������!!���,�
�����	��
�!��!������,�� �	�
��	���!��!�,�
���		��
���!����
�

��
�!��!������!�
���
�	�����������!����)�	�45
�+	��6�!����!�)�!��"�)�	�� �
,�
���	��
�!���	�)�
������)�������	���
�	�������� ���!���+�	�� ���!�����!�

������ ���

��,�!�� ���
�� ��	�)�
�
�+��"�)�	�� �7!	�!� �����	!��	
���2� � $��
#�	���-0/3��!��� 	����,�
�	�+	��
�
���!�)����)�� 2�
�
���������!!
[...]

�	��!�������!���������	�
���!��-0/-�,�����,�
��!�/02G0F�
�
���������!!���,�
�����	��
�!��!�!���
�	)������
���!�	 �!�!�����	��
��
�	��!�
������!2�
�
���� �����!!��� ,�
� ����	��
� !��!� !��� 
�����!���� ��� 
�������!�	� �����
�
�
��	!�����!��
�,�����,�	����!��)����+����
�����	
�����+�
 �!�<�
�����
�
�����
�!��
�����A������!� ��
��

�
!�)�� !������� �2� ���
� ��
�����!� �!� ��
�+����

�������!� ��	� !��� 7�	)���� !�� �����)�� �� �� ��	��	������ ��	� ��	
����� +�
 �!
�

Page 5



����3��4��0�	3/ 3�/�����# 41��5�
�����11//��!"��� #$�!%&'�

�

�

�

��
�
�	��!�������!
2�����������!!���,�
�����	��
�!��!�!��
�,�
����� �� �
���!����	�!�������
��!��
�����������!��
2�
�
���������!!�����!�
�!��� ��,���!�6�����
�	��!�������!�
������!
� �����!���2�
#��+�	
� 
�  �
!�
� !��!� !��� 
�	)���� 
����
� ��6�� ��	�� ��� ��� ����	!� !��
�����	� �� 
�	)���� �
�	
� ���
�
�	� �
�� � !��� 
�	��!� ������!� ��!��
� ���
������!2�
�
��������	����
!�!�
�!��!� !���	���	!�,�
������	� �� �+�!���	�����
�
�!��
+��
����!�� �!�����������!��
�	��!�������!2��
�
�
�

33� 
���������������
�
���������!!���
���
�
� !��!������
�!�����%������9�
��+�� �����
�
���� �!
�
,�	6��	� 	�������	�����!�	�����!�� 2��
�
�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� �$�� ����
�

�

Page 6



  
 

Have your say with  

 

 

Services for people who 
have dementia or a 
learning disability 

 

 

 

A review of services in Havering 

 

 

 

A report of a series of workshops held by 
Healthwatch Havering 

February and March 2014 
 

 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



What is Healthwatch Havering? 

Healthwatch Havering is the consumer local champion for both health and social care.  Our 
aim is to give local citizens and communities a stronger voice to influence and challenge 
how health and social care services are provided for all individuals locally. 

We are an independent organisation, established by the Health and Social Care Act 2012, 
and are able to employ our own staff and involve lay people/volunteers so that we can 
become the influential and effective voice of the public. 

Healthwatch Havering is a Company Limited by Guarantee, managed by three part-time 
directors, including the Chairman and the Company Secretary.  There is also a full-time 
Manager, who co-ordinates all Healthwatch Havering activity.  

Why is this important to you and your family and friends? 

Following the public inquiry into the failings at Mid-Staffordshire Hospital, the Francis report 
reinforces the importance of the voices of patients and their relatives within the health and 
social care system. 

Healthwatch England is the national organisation which enables the collective views of the 
people who use NHS and social services to influence national policy, advice and guidance.  

Healthwatch Havering is your local organisation, enabling you on behalf of yourself, your 
family and your friends to ensure views and concerns about the local health and social 
services are understood. 

Your contribution will be vital in helping to build a picture of where services are doing well 
and where they need to be improved.  This will help and support the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and the Local Authority to make sure their services really are designed to meet 
citizens’ needs. 

 
‘You make a living by what you get, 

but you make a life by what you give.’ 
Winston Churchill 

 

 

Page 8



Dementia and learning disability services 

  
 

1 | P a g e  

 

Introduction 

In late February and early March, Healthwatch Havering held a series of 
workshops at five locations in Havering. The purpose was to find out 
what services were available in Havering for people who have dementia 
or a learning disability and what needed to be done to secure 
improvements. 

The participants included people who use services and carers, 
volunteers from local third-sector organisations working with people 
who have dementia or a learning disability and social and health care 
professionals from Havering Council and local NHS organisations. 

We chose Learning Disability and Dementia because these two groups 
are among the most vulnerable within our community.   

 

Acknowledgements 

Healthwatch Havering would like to thank all the participants for the 
open and frank contributions to the discussions at the workshops. The 
range of participants’ experiences, knowledge and hopes, and their 
collective desire to secure the best possible outcomes for people who 
use services and carers made the exercise particularly valuable.  
Everyone who attended will be provided with a copy of the report 

As a direct result of people coming together at the sessions, who would 
not ordinarily have come into contact, several initiatives have developed 
that might not otherwise have done so.  We would like to thank the 
professional staff who took up these initiatives so quickly. 

The conclusions and recommendations reached are entirely those of 
Healthwatch Havering. 

 

How the sessions were organised 

Five sessions were held between 25 February and 4 March at venues 
across the borough: in Central Romford, Collier Row, Cranham, Harold 
Hill and Hornchurch.  

Attendees included service users and carers, a number of 
representatives from the voluntary sector, NHS organisations and local 
authority departments, everyone made significant contributions to the 
discussions.  

The framework for each meeting and both topics was: 

Page 9



Dementia and learning disability services 

  
 

2 | P a g e  

 

“What is missing?” 

“What would make a difference?” and 

“What have you experienced that is good?” 

Attendees worked in individual groups sharing their knowledge and 
experience on both dementia and learning disabilities.  Each group was 
chaired by a member of Healthwatch Havering. At the end of each 
session there was an open forum and each group fed back and shared 
the experience of their group. 

 

Conclusions and recommendations 

 

Our conclusions are: 

 Overall services for people who have a learning d
[...]
nised work has started on many of the issues raised above 
and that good progress was being made.  This is identified in the section 
below. 

 

What have you experienced that is good? 

 

Support 

Ø Havering Adult Care Services were praised and appreciation was 
expressed of support from St Francis Hospice. The work of the new 
learning disability nurse at Queen’s and residential homes staff 
were also praised. 

Awareness 

Ø The overall view was that it was good.   

Page 19



Dementia and learning disability services 

  
 

12 | P a g e  

 

Ø The professionals from the different teams were working together.   

Ø Meetings such as this series of events were seen as a real 
opportunity for non-confrontational, open and frank discussion 
between the professionals, service users and carers. 

Care services 

Ø There is good multi-disciplinary working, which should ensure that 
communication is used in the right way 

Ø Mystery shopping takes place, and has worked well in identifying 
good practice and practice that needs change or developing 

Ø There is a good partnership board that addresses employment 
issues.   

Ø Supported living schemes help individuals to make better lives for 
themselves. 

Ø In residential care settings, annual health checks are done. 

Health services 

Ø There is a lot more awareness in hospitals, with recent training in 
BHRUT and consultants are attending these training sessions. 
Nursing staff receive learning disability training in their inductions 

Ø There has been good feedback about A&E and end of life care from 
learning disability service users and carers.   

Ø The handling of cases with complex discharge issues from BHRUT 
has been vastly improved. 

Ø There is demonstrable good practice in dealing with learning 
disability  

Ø The learning disability team at the Hermitage centre has created 
a learning disability pathway. 

  

Page 20



Dementia and learning disability services 

  
 

13 | P a g e  

 

Dementia 

[...]
n by the PCT in particular at St 
George’s Hospital; this should be reintroduced as the talk was 
usually given by clinicians and it was very useful. 

Ø Patients often have other health needs, for example, diabetes and 
it is often very difficult to get medication changes and follow up 
care organised as the GP does not always fulfil the role of the link 
clinician 

General comments 

Ø There is also concern about the lack of Admiral Nurses – and when 
one retires later this year, is understood that NELFHT will not be 
replacing her. That decision needs to be reversed. 

Ø Age Concern raised their concern that they were no longer invited 
to attend multidisciplinary meetings and felt their input could 
make a positive difference. 

Ø Wider membership of multi-disciplinary team  would be helpful to 
share information before crisis point is reached 

Ø The public need educating about dementia in order to overcome 
the possibility of stigmatising people.  

Ø There are new national schemes working with children which have 
proven to have very positive outcomes  

Ø Better information needs to be available on websites, or when 
calling centres. 

Ø Advice on legal and financial help should be readily available. 

Ø Carers need better training and overall support, it is a heavy 
burden 24 x 7 

Ø A “buddy” scheme and a link so that carers and service users do 
not feel abandoned would help 

Page 24



Dementia and learning disability services 

  
 

17 | P a g e  

 

Ø Carers need to know how to follow up problems before service 
users reach crisis point. 

Ø Relatives should be given more information about their kin in care 
homes. What activities are being employed and how their time is 
structured.  

Ø More awareness and information should be available. For example, 
people have commented that their friend is showing signs of 
dementia, who do they go to for advice about their friend? 

 

What have you experienced that is good?   

 

Health services 

Ø There 
[...]
ates 
within the London Borough of Havering.  Supporters ensure that Healthwatch is rooted in 
the community and acts with a view to ensure that Healthwatch Havering represents and 
promotes community involvement in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health 
and social services.  

Interested? Want to know more? 

Call our Manager, Joan Smith, on 01708 303 300; 
or email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 
 

Page 29



  
 

2 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch Limited 

A company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Telephone: 01708 303300 

Email: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk  

 

Page 30



INDIVIDUALS 

OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

10 July 2014  

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Impact of Services on the Elderly Topic 
Group 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Group Director Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Wendy Gough 
Committee Administration 
01708 432441 

Policy context: 
 
 

Findings of the Impact of Services on the 
Elderly Topic Group 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This report contains the findings and recommendations that have emerged after the Topic 
Group scrutinised the subject selected by the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in October 2012. 
 
 
The financial, legal and HR implications are addressed within the topic group’s report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

That Members: 
 

1. Note the report of the Impact of Services on the Elderly Topic Group (attached); 
 
2. Agree to refer the report to the next meeting of Cabinet. 

  

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



REPORT OF THE INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
IMPACT OF SERVICES ON THE ELDERLY TOPIC GROUP 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 9 October 2012, the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

agreed to establish a topic group to scrutinise the impact of services on the Elderly 
 

1.2 The following Members formed the topic group at its outset: Councillors Wendy Brice-
Thompson (Chairman), June Alexander, Pam Light and Linda Van den Hende. 
 

1.3 The topic group met on four occasions including two visits.  One for the group to look 
at the housing schemes for the elderly in Havering, and one to look at the schemes 
available in the neighbouring borough of Barking and Dagenham. 
 

2.0 SCOPE OF THE REVIEW 
 

2.1 Following an Ageing Well Event organised for Members, the Committee wished to 
understand the impact that housing services had on older people generally, older 
people with disabilities and vulnerable residents in Havering, together with finding out 
about services available for these groups and how easily the services can be 
accessed. 

 
3.0 INITIAL PRESENTATIONS 
 
 Brief details of the various presentations are shown below: 
 
3.1 Havering Housing Services 
 
 There were a number of housing types categorised for older people ranging from 

ordinary housing with adaptations suitable for the elderly to sheltered and extra care 
housing as well as residential homes.  In Havering there were 19 sheltered housing 
schemes comprising 894 units.  There were two extra care schemes in Havering 
Painesbrook Court and St Ethelburga’s Court.  A third scheme was being developed 
called Dreywood Court.  This scheme subsequently was completed and opened in 
July 2013. 

 
 Homes and Housing had a capital budget for aids and adaptations for Council 

tenants.  This covered works such as the installation of stair-lifts, walk-in showers 
and wheelchair ramps.  For similar works for those who were not council tenants, 
there was a Disabled Facilities Grant.  This was mandatory where there was a 
disabled household member.  The Council had agreed a policy that a discretionary 
grant above the £30,000 cap could be sought although this was extremely rarely 
required. 

 
 The Telecare and Careline service was provided by Homes and Housing. The 

majority of
[...]
naged by the Council.  There was involvement of social workers in delivering 
the care packages at the unit.  Outside carers came in where needed and these were 
funded by personalised budgets.  The scheme was person centred and there were 
some residents with early onset dementia.  All residents who lived at the scheme 
were on the alarm system. 

 

Page 36



 The group visited the communal facilities including the library, where the council 
library came once a month to deliver a new selection of books and videos; which 
residents could borrow.  There was also a service run by Age UK who assisted with 
cleaning and domestic needs. 

 
 
5.0 FINDINGS 
 
5.1 The group felt that they had a full picture of the Council services available to the 

elderly and vulnerable residents of Havering and how these compared with provision 
in a neighbouring borough. 

 
5.2 Research was undertaken by the Corporate Policy and Diversity team on the number 

of vulnerable and elderly persons that were in the borough through the Mosaic 
database.  This was carried out to identify as accurate a number as possible of older 
people who may live alone, are not ‘known’ to the Council already through claiming 
benefits or being in receipt of social care services – in other words who might be 
socially isolated.   This amounted to 805 households.   

 
5.3 It was agreed that contact needed to be made with these individuals, to find out if 

they were aware of the social activities and voluntary sector led local services in their 
area.   The Chairman of the Topic Group met with the Corporate Policy and 
Community Manager, who explained that a second round of the highly successful 
“Over 65s Consultation” Community Engagement project was soon to be rolled out 
as part of the Active Living programme.  This initiative involved the recruitment of a 
cohort of volunteers who were provided with training from a range of agencies, and 
carried out face-to-face outreach consultation with older people in their homes.  It 
was agreed that the 805 addresses would be incorporated into the next phase of the 
programme, due to start in June 2014, and those residents would be contacted by 
the council to see if they would like a visit from one of the volunteers, who could then 
signpost them to support that was available locally if needed.  
(see recommendation 6.1) 

 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 That the individuals identified as potentially being socially isolated are visited by 

volunteers as part of the next phase of the Council’s ‘Over 65s Consultation project’, 
which will be carried out in the summer in partnership with Citizens Advice Bureau, 
as part of the Council’s Active Living programme. (see paragraph 5.3) 

 
6.2 The council to seek to work in partnership with Age Concern Havering to find 

accommodation where services are currently not provided (Rainham)(see paragraph 
3.2). 

  

Page 37



 
7.0 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
During the course of its review, the topic group met and held discussions with the following 
people: 
 
Rama Krishnan – Age Concern Havering 
Sue Witherspoon – Head of Homes, Housing and Public Protection 
Claire Thompson – Corporate Policy and Community Manager 
Daphne Edwards – Adult Social Care 
Claire Carter – Careline and Telecare Manager 
Ola Odupe – Mobile Support and Sheltered Housing Manager 
Ken Jones – Divisional Director of Housing Strategy,  

London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
Councillor Phil Waker – Cabinet Member for Housing, 

(London Borough of Barking & Dagenham) 
Councillor Linda Reason – Cabinet Member for Adult Services and HR 

(London Borough of Barking and Dagenham) 
Christopher Boyo – London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Ben Ramsey – London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

 
Background papers list 
 
Notes of the Impact of Services on the Elderly Topic Group Meetings: 
 
1 November 2012 
12 December 2012 
5 February 2013 
10 July 2013 
 

8.0 The following comments are submitted by members of staff: 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISK: 
 
The Council run housing schemes are funded from within existing service budgets.  Other 
Council services referred to within this report are also funded from within existing budgets.  
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, which is for information 
purposes.  The cost of distributing the letter will be met from existing resources. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND RISK: 
 
The Head of Adult Social Care will need to consider whether or not the recommendations 
should be implemented.  Legal advice may be required in respect of any data protection and 
procurement issues arising. 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS AND RISK: 
 
There are no immediate Human Resources implications as the Council run housing 
schemes and other services are already fully staffed and funded by the Council. 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	8 REVIEW OF SERVICES IN HAVERING FOR PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA OR A LEARNING DISABILITY
	9 IMPACT OF SERVICES ON THE ELDERLY TOPIC GROUP REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
10 July 2014 (7.30  - 10.05 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors June Alexander (Chairman), Philip Hyde (Vice-Chair), Darren Wise, 
Ray Best, Viddy Persaud, Keith Roberts and Roger Westwood 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor June Alexander declared that she had previously been an active 
member of HealthWatch Havering, but was now a support member of 
HealthWatch Havering. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 March 2014 was 
agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted its membership. 
 
 

4 INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee received a presentation giving an insight into how Overview 
and Scrutiny worked in Havering.  It was important that the committee 
understood the difference between Executive decisions and those made by 
the Council.  Members were informed that Council functions were explicitly 
the responsibility of the full Council and/or its Committees or staff on their 
behalf.  Whereas Executive functions, were the responsibility of the 
Executive, meaning the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members, or staff on 
their behalf.  The principal interest of an OSC was the Executive decision 
making function. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny was the function by which Council decisions, or 
indeed any actions taken in connection with Council functions, can be 
reviewed and/or scrutinised.  Overview and Scrutiny Committees are able to 
make reports and/ or recommendations to each of full Council, Cabinet or 
any policy committee.  These reports can be in connection with the 
discharge of any functions. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 July 2014 

 

 

 

The Committee noted that the former local government minister, Nick 
Raynsford MP, once stated Scrutiny is a powerful tool to help identify 
weaknesses in existing policy and practice, as well as driving improvement”. 
 
In Havering there were seven overview and scrutiny committees, five dealt 
with various aspects of Council services and were aligned with the overall 
goals of the Council.  They were: 
 

 Children and Learning 

 Environment 

 Individuals 

 Towns and Communities 

 Value 
 

The other two – Crime & Disorder and Health were principally outward 
looking and scrutinised local crime and disorder-related issues and local 
health services respectively. 
 
The Committee noted that only non-Cabinet members may sit on an 
overview and scrutiny committee, however there was nothing to prevent a 
Committee meeting with or questioning a relevant Cabinet member in order 
to aid aspects of scrutiny.  Overview and Scrutiny meetings are open to the 
public and anyone, including Cabinet Members, may attend. 
 
Each overview and scrutiny committee consisted of between six and nine 
members.  Under the political breakdown rules, the political breakdown of 
the seats reflected, as far as was practicable, the make-up of the Council as 
a whole. 
 
The Committee were informed that a major part of their work would be 
undertaking Topic Groups, either as part of an agreed work plan, or 
because a specific issue arises that needs investigation.  The Committee 
itself would approve the terms of reference and the scope of its Topic 
Groups and can set parameters within which they will work.  A recent 
change is that Council has agreed that Topic Group may include – or indeed 
be wholly comprised of – members who are not actually members of the 
parent OSC.  Therefore if a member not on a particular OSC has expertise 
or an interest in an area being investigated by a Topic Group, he or she can 
take part if the committee agreed to their inclusion as a member of the Topic 
Group. 
 
The factors for successful scrutiny Topic Groups were outlined to the 
Committee.  The more tightly and realistically framed that the 
recommendation are, the more likely they are to be adopted/ implemented.  
Members are encouraged to look at various aspects of Council services, by 
meeting Council officers, holding discussions with the public and community 
groups and undertaking site visits both within Havering and to gain an 
understanding of the situations in other Councils. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 July 2014 

 

 

 

The Committee was informed of the call-in process and how this would be 
dealt with by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The officer explained 
that often a special meeting of the OSC would have to be fixed at a date 
and time which may not be popular with all members of the committee. 
 
The Councillor Call for Action (CCA) was a power that allowed any Member 
to bring a matter of concern to an OSC.  The issue could not relate to 
planning, licensing, health and crime and disorder issues, as separate 
powers covered these areas.  Members must have attempted to resolve the 
issue directly with the department concerned prior to bringing them to 
scrutiny in this way. 
 
The Committee was informed that one change, enacted by the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, was the 
requirement of each Council to nominate a Statutory Scrutiny Officer.  This 
person was required to promote the role of Overview and scrutiny in the 
Authority as well as support all Members and officers in their work and 
dealings with Overview and Scrutiny.  In Havering the Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer was Andrew Beesley, Committee Administration Manager. 
 
 
 

5 OVERVIEW OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Adult Social Care 
setting out the services within Adult Social Care and Commissioning.  A 
brief description of what each section was responsible for was explained. 
 
A detailed presentation on the Care Act and Better Care Fund was also 
given, this included details of how the Care Act pulled together a number of 
legislation and law into one document.  The Act brings together the duties 
and responsibilities or extends those already being used. 
 
The Act aims to make care and support clearer and fairer by introducing a 
cap on the care costs that people will incur in their lifetime; provide a new 
universal deferred payment scheme so that people do not have to sell their 
homes; provide a single national threshold for eligibility to care and support; 
guarantee to ensure continuity of care when moving areas; include 
protections to ensure that no one goes without care if a provider fails and to 
ensure that young adults are not left without care and support during the 
transition to adult care and support. 
 
The Committee found the presentation very interesting and lots of 
discussions where had as to how this would fit within its work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the presentation on the Better Care Fund and Funding 
Reforms be deferred to the next meeting of the committee. 
 

6 REVIEW OF SERVICES IN HAVERING FOR PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA 
OR A LEARNING DISABILITY  



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 July 2014 

 

 

 

 
The Committee received a presentation from a representative of 
HealthWatch Havering setting out the findings of a review they had 
conducted into the services available for people who have dementia or a 
learning disability. 
 
The Committee was informed that there were a series of workshops carried 
out in February and March 2014 to find out from carers, volunteers and 
users what services were available in Havering for people who had 
dementia or a learning disability and what needed to be done to secure 
improvements.  The framework for each meeting and for both topics 
included the following questions 
 

“What is missing?” 
“What would make a difference?” and  
“What have you experienced that is good?” 

 
Over 100 people attended the workshops and a number of conclusions 
were reached.  From these conclusions HealthWatch Havering agreed on a 
number of recommendations that they passed onto the relevant agency.  A 
number of the recommendations were taken forward quickly by certain 
agencies. 
 
The Committee found this very interesting and lots of discussions were had 
about issues that could be scrutinised during the coming municipal year. 
 
 

7 IMPACT OF SERVICES ON THE ELDERLY TOPIC GROUP REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Impact of Services on the Elderly 
Topic Group.  This topic group had completed its scrutiny prior to the 
election, but it was necessary for the parent Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to agree the report and refer it to Cabinet. 
 
The Committee agreed the report and agreed to refer it to Cabinet. 

8 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report setting out details of its work programme 
for the next municipal year.  A number of items were put forward and it was 
agreed that there were a number of areas that members wished to 
scrutinise as part of the Topic Group. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 July 2014 

 

 

 

 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


